
HURTWOOD HOUSE CALENDAR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUTUMN TERM 2021 
 

DATES 
 
Autumn Term 2021 
 
Commences: Sunday 5 September 2021 
Half-term:  Friday 22 October 3.05 pm 

Sunday 31 October 10.30 pm 
Ends:  Saturday 18 December 2021 
 
Spring Term 2022 
 
Commences: Sunday 9 January 2022 
(Students should be in their Houses by 10.30 pm) 
 
Half-term:  Friday 11 February 3.05 pm 

Sunday 21 February 10.30 pm 
Ends:  Friday 1 April 2022 3.05 pm 
 
Summer Term 2022 
 
Commences: Sunday 24 April 2022 
(Students should be in their Houses by 10.30 pm) 
 
Ends: Friday 1 July 2022 

(midday for students) 
 
No half-term holiday 
 
 

ACTIVITIES 
 
MONDAYS 
Cranleigh Leisure Centre & Golf Club (Fitness suites, 
Squash, Swimming), Autumn Walks, Basketball, 
Chess Club, Hockey, Running Club, Top Documentaries, 
Yoga, UCAS / Careers 
 
TUESDAYS 
Cranleigh Leisure Centre & Golf Club (Fitness suites, 
Squash, Swimming), Football, Mountain Biking, 
Pole Fitness, UCAS / Careers 
 
WEDNESDAYS 
Cranleigh Leisure Centre & Golf Club (Fitness suites, 
Squash, Swimming), Autumn Walks, Badminton, 
Board Games, Boxercise, Chess Club, Circuit Training, 
Film Club, Fixtures, Flex & Relax, Golf Society, Hockey, 
Horse Riding, Mystery Bus, Painting by Numbers, Poker, 
Puzzle Club, Running Club, Table Tennis, Tennis, 
Touch Rugby, Top Documentaries, UCAS / Careers 
 
THURSDAYS 
Cranleigh Leisure Centre & Golf Club (Fitness suites, 
Squash, Swimming), Basketball, Debating, Mountain Biking, 
Netball, Yoga, UCAS / Careers 
 
 
 
 

Sunday 5 September 
Term commences 
New students to arrive between 12.00 & 5.00 pm 
All students should be in their Houses by 10.30 pm 
 
Monday 6 September 
See first day programme 
Enigma: What's On @ Hurtwood Fair 
Housewarming events for all Houses 
 
Tuesday 7 September 
Enigma: House Act rehearsals 
3.00 – 5.00 pm ESOL placement tests 
3.15 – 4.45 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
 
Wednesday 8 September 
8.45 am GF & A1 meeting in the Theatre 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
1.30 pm Spectrum: Bowling & Skating 
2.00 – 5.00 pm ‘Singing placement’ workshop in the Studio 
A1 ESOL Speaking tests 
 
Thursday 9 September 
Enigma: House Act rehearsals 
3.15 – 4.45 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
3.15 – 5.00 pm INTO THE WOODS 'Sing-a-Long' first meeting in the 
Theatre 
 
Friday 10 September 
Enigma: 'I Can & I Am' with James Shone, inspirational speaker 
(compulsory for all A1 students) PV3 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 11 September 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford (2 coaches) 
 
Sunday 12 September 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm A2 Drama & Theatre Studies Devised rehearsals 
 
Monday 13 September 
1.45 pm HsMs’ meeting 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
3.30 – 4.30 pm Enigma: ‘Consent+’ with Isla Von Trich (compulsory for 
all A2 students) PV3 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 14 September 
Enigma: House Act rehearsals 
3.15 – 4.45 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
 
Wednesday 15 September 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
 
Thursday 16 September 
Enigma: A1 Theatre Studies students ‘Baggy Trousers’ rehearsal in 
the Theatre 
'Freshers' House Acts, technical rehearsals in the Theatre: 
3.15 – 3.35 pm Day House 
3.35 – 3.55 pm Beatrice Webb House 
3.55 – 4.15 pm Peaslake House 
4.15 – 4.35 pm Ewhurst Place 
4.35 – 4.55 pm Cornhill Manor 
6.45 – 7.05 pm Hurtwood House 
7.05 – 7.25 pm The Lodge 
 
Friday 17 September 
1.50 – 3.00 pm A2 Drama School Enigma in the Studio 
GF & A1 Team Building afternoon 
Enigma: 'Positive Voice – HIV / AIDS Knowledge Saves Lives' with 
Emma Coles (compulsory for all A2 students) PV3 
Freshers' Cabaret & Disco 2021 
 
Saturday 18 September 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford (2 coaches) 
 
Sunday 19 September 
 
Monday 20 September 
Grading Week 1 
DEADLINE: 9.00 am EPQ Submission of Draft Report and / or Artefact 
1.45 pm HoDs meeting 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
3.30 – 4.30 pm Enigma: 'The Mind Can Become Unwell Too' with 
Charlie Easmon (compulsory for all A2 students) PV3 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
 
 

Tuesday 21 September 
Medical Interviews for A1 & GF students 
3.15 – 5.00 pm INTO THE WOODS auditions, Cornhill, Day & Ewhurst 
3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
6.30 – 8.30 pm INTO THE WOODS auditions, Hurtwood & The Lodge 
 
Wednesday 22 September 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
1.30 – 4.00 pm INTO THE WOODS auditions, Beatrice Webb & 
Peaslake 
1.30 – 5.00 pm Project YouTube auditions 
Football match, Hurtwood v Old Boys 
 
Thursday 23 September 
ALIS Testing for all A1 students 
3.15 – 5.00 pm INTO THE WOODS dance auditions, Day House, 
Ewhurst & Peaslake 
3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
6.30 – 9.00 pm INTO THE WOODS dance auditions, Beatrice Webb, 
Cornhill, Hurtwood & The Lodge 
 
Friday 24 September 
A1 Theatre Studies students’ performance day – monologues in blocks 
Enigma: ‘Addiction, Rejection, Redemption – A Women's Journey from 
Public School to Prison’ with Sabina Gray (compulsory for all A1 
students) PV3 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 25 September 
Watersports day at Aqua Sports, Merstham 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford 
 
Sunday 26 September 
 
Monday 27 September 
Grading week 2 
DEADLINE: 6.00 pm Internal Deadline for Oxbridge & Medical 
applications 
No Activities 
No Staff meeting 
8.50 – 9.40 am Lesson 1 
9.55 – 10.45 am Lesson 2 
11.00 – 11.50 am Lesson 3 
12.05 – 12.55 (1.05) pm Lesson 4 
1.50 pm Learning meetings for teachers and students 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 28 September 
A1 Photography trip to Foredown Tower 
3.15 – 5.00 pm INTO THE WOODS recall auditions 
3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
6.45 – 9.30 pm Dance Company auditions in the Dance Studio 
 
Wednesday 29 September 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
DEADLINE: 6.00 pm EPQ Project product review 
2.00 – 5.00 pm INTO THE WOODS recall auditions 
Football match, Hurtwood Staff v Students 
 
Thursday 30 September 
3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
3.15 – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS final recall auditions 
 
Friday 1 October 
Media Studies moderation Foundation Portfolios 
Enigma: ‘Equality, Diversity & Inclusion’ discussion groups 
(compulsory for all A1 students) PV3 
Enigma: Safe Drive Stay Alive - 6 months on 
(compulsory for all A2 students) Theatre 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 2 October 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford 
 
Sunday 3 October 
10.00 am – 12.30 pm A2 Dance choreography rehearsal 
1.30 – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS full company rehearsal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday 4 October 
Grading Week 3 
Art & Textiles Life Drawing classes (all week) 
History coursework morning – group 1 
EPQ presentations 
Vocal rehearsals begin for INTO THE WOODS 
1.45 pm HsMs’ meeting 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
3.30 – 4.30 pm Enigma: 'Illegal or Legal, Know the Risks' with Bob 
Tait (compulsory for all A2 students) PV3 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 5 October 
History coursework morning – group 2 
EPQ presentations 
3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
 
Wednesday 6 October 
8.50 am House Team meetings 
8.45 am Enigma: 'Should I do an EPQ' (compulsory for all A1 
students) PV3 
History coursework morning – group 3 
EPQ presentations 
 
Thursday 7 October 
Maths Olympiad for Girls 
EPQ presentations 
3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
 
Friday 8 October 
Enigma: Lunchtime Concert in the Theatre 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 9 October 
High Ropes Team Building - High Ashurst, Dorking 
A2 Theatre Studies Devised rehearsals (tbc) 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford 
 
Sunday 10 October 
A2 Theatre Studies Devised rehearsals (tbc) 
 
Monday 11 October 
Grading Week 4 
Art & Textiles Life Drawing classes (all week) 
1.45 pm Health & Safety Committee meeting 
2.00 pm Mock Oxford & Cambridge Entrance exams 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 12 October 
Exam: A2 Theatre Studies Devised exams 
EPQ presentations 
3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
 
Wednesday 13 October 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
Exam: A2 Theatre Studies Devised exams 
EPQ presentations 
A1 Media Studies trip to BFI IMAX 
 
Thursday 14 October 
Exam: A2 Theatre Studies Devised exams 
EPQ presentations 
3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
 
Friday 15 October 
DEADLINE: 6.00 pm UCAS Oxbridge & Medical applications 
Exam: A2 Theatre Studies Devised exams 
No Enigma 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 16 October 
South Downs Challenge 
A2 Theatre Studies Devised rehearsals (tbc) 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford 
 
Sunday 17 October 
A2 Theatre Studies Devised rehearsals (tbc) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Monday 18 October 
Grading Week 5 
Exam: A2 Theatre Studies Devised exams 
EPQ presentations 
1.45 pm HsMs’ meeting 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 19 October 
Exam: A2 Theatre Studies Devised exams 
EPQ presentations 
3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy 
 
Wednesday 20 October 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
Exam: A2 Theatre Studies Devised exams 
EPQ presentations 
 
Thursday 21 October 
No Activities 
No Enigma 
No supper on campus 
3.00 pm House trips 
 
Friday 22 October 
No Enigma 
1.50 – 3.00 pm Lesson 4 
3.05 pm Half-term commences 
 
Saturday 23 October 
Half-term 
 
Sunday 31 October 
Half Term ends 
Students should be in their Houses by 10.30 pm 
 
Monday 1 November 
Grading Week 6 
Nominations for House Councils 
1.30 – 4.30 pm staging rehearsals begin for INTO THE WOODS 
1.45 pm HsMs’ meeting 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 2 November 
8.45 am meeting for A2 students in the Theatre 
Life Skills: Safe Drive, Stay Alive presentation for A1 students in 
classrooms, lesson 1 
 
Wednesday 3 November 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
8.45 am meeting for GF & A1 students in the Theatre 
1.30 pm meeting in the Theatre for The Hurtwood Concert 2022 
Oxford & Cambridge University Entrance Exams and BMAT taken at 
school 
A2 Media Studies shoot 1 
Acting Company auditions 
 
Thursday 4 November 
A2 Media Studies shoot 2 
A2 Photography trip to Winkworth Arboretum 
Acting Company auditions 
Senior Maths Challenge 
 
Friday 5 November 
A1 Theatre Studies students’ performance day – Artaud presentations 
A2 Media Studies shoot 3 
Enigma: ‘The Mind Can Become Unwell Too’, with Charlie Easmon 
(compulsory for all A1 students) PV3 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 6 November 
Weekend study hours for A1 students 
North Downs Hike 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford 
 
Sunday 7 November 
Weekend study hours for A1 students 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday 8 November 
Grading Week 7 
November Assessments for A1 students: 
Chemistry, Drama, History 
A2 Media Studies shoot 4 
1.45 pm HoDs meeting 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 9 November 
November Assessments for A1 students: 
Accounting, Double Mathematics A, Mathematics, Media Studies 
A2 Media Studies shoot 5 
Football match, Hurtwood v Charterhouse 
 
Wednesday 10 November 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
DEADLINE: 1.00 pm EPQ final submission 
A2 IELTS mock examination 
November Assessments for A1 students: 
Business, Dance, English Literature, Physics 
A2 Media Studies shoot 6 
 
Thursday 11 November 
November Assessments for A1 students: 
Double Mathematics B, Geography, Psychology, Sociology 
A2 Media Studies shoot 7 
 
Friday 12 November 
November Assessments for A1 students: 
Biology, Economics, French, Music Technology, Spanish 
A2 Media Studies shoot 8 
OUR TIME Public screening at Dorking Halls 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 13 November 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford 
 
Sunday 14 November 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal 
 
Monday 15 November 
Grading Week 8 
A2 Media Studies shoot 9 
1.45 pm HsMs’ meeting 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 16 November 
5.00 pm School Council meeting 
A2 Media Studies shoot 10 
Football match, Hurtwood v Eton 
 
Wednesday 17 November 
8.50 am House Team meetings 
GCSE Drama Devised performance 
A2 Media Studies shoot 11 
Activities: Shoe Box Appeal volunteers 
Hockey match, Hurtwood v Tormead 
Beatrice Webb House "Quiz Night with Bob" 
 
Thursday 18 November 
A2 Media Studies shoot 12 
 
Friday 19 November 
Enigma: 'Cyberbullying' (compulsory for all A1 students) PV3 
A2 Media Studies shoot 13 
A2 Theatre Studies trip to Duke of York Theatre (compulsory for all A2 
Theatre Studies students) 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 20 November 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford 
 
Sunday 21 November 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday 22 November 
Grading Week 9 
DEADLINE: A2 Theatre Studies, component 1 portfolio 
DEADLINE: 6.00 pm Internal deadline for UCAS & USA applications 
A2 Media Studies shoot 14 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 23 November 
A2 Media Studies shoot 15 
 
Wednesday 24 November 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
DEADLINE: 9.00 am Subject Reports 
A2 Media Studies shoot 16 
A2 Psychology: Brain Day 
Activities: Shoe Box Appeal volunteers 
 
Thursday 25 November 
A2 Media Studies shoot 17 
Senior Maths Kangaroo Competition 
 
Friday 26 November 
DEADLINE: 4.30 pm School calendar entries 
A2 Media Studies shoot 18 
Enigma: ‘Do Something for Nothing' with Josh Coombes, Hairdresser 
to the Homeless (compulsory for all A1 students) PV3 
2.00 – 3.20 pm A2 Dance Rambert Workshop 
4.30 – 6.00 pm A1 Dance Rambert Workshop 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 27 November 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford 
 
Sunday 28 November 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal 
6.30 – 9.30 pm sound / mic rehearsal for INTO THE WOODS (tbc) 
 
Monday 29 November 
Grading Week 10 
A2 Media Studies shoot 19 
9.30 – 12.30 pm Band Call for INTO THE WOODS in the Studio 
1.30 – 4.30 pm INTO THE WOODS full company sitzprobe in the 
Studio 
1.45 pm HsMs’ meeting 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 30 November 
A2 Media Studies shoot 20 
3.15 – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS technical rehearsal 
7.00 – 10.00 pm INTO THE WOODS technical rehearsal 
 
Wednesday 1 December 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
A2 Media Studies shoot 21 
1.30 – 5.00 pm INTO THE WOODS technical rehearsal 
7.00 – 10.00 pm INTO THE WOODS technical rehearsal 
 
Thursday 2 December 
A1 Theatre Studies students’ performance day - Brecht presentations 
A2 Media Studies shoot 22 
3.15 – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS technical rehearsal 
7.00 – 10.00 pm INTO THE WOODS technical rehearsal 
 
Friday 3 December 
Enigma: 'Illegal or Legal, Know the Risks' with Bob Tait (compulsory 
for all A1 students, PV3) 
INTO THE WOODS full company technical rehearsal 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 4 December 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford 
 
Sunday 5 December 
10.00 am – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS dress rehearsal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday 6 December 
Grading Week 11 
Late start – lessons start at 10.20 am 
1.30 – 4.30 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal 
1.45 pm HoDs meeting 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 7 December 
3.15 – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal & notes 
7.30 pm INTO THE WOODS School performance (Campus & Day 
Houses) 
 
Wednesday 8 December 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
GCSE Drama Monologue performances (in class) 
2.00 – 5.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal & notes 
7.30 pm INTO THE WOODS School performance (off Campus 
Houses) 
 
Thursday 9 December 
3.15 – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal & notes 
7.30 pm INTO THE WOODS performance 
 
Friday 10 December 
DEADLINE: GCSE English reading coursework 
DEADLINE: GCSE English Language S & L 
Enigma: EPQ ‘Introduction to the EPQ’ (compulsory for all A1 EPQ 
students) PV3 
2.00 – 3.20 pm Santa Run 
4.45 – 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal & notes 
7.30 pm INTO THE WOODS performance 
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford 
 
Saturday 11 December 
1.00 – 5.00 pm Art department open studios 
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford 
5.00 pm INTO THE WOODS full company notes 
7.30 pm INTO THE WOODS performance 
 
Sunday 12 December 
12.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal & notes 
2.30 pm INTO THE WOODS performance 
 
Monday 13 December 
Grading Week 12 
DEADLINE: Internal deadline for Art Foundation applications 
House Christmas Dinners 
1.30 – 4.30 pm Hurtwood Concert 2022 auditions in the Theatre 
1.45 pm HsMs’ meeting 
2.00 pm EPQ, Dr Richard Penny, University of Southampton 
‘Research Questions & Conducting Research’ (compulsory for all A1 
EPQ students) PV3 
3.30 pm Staff meeting 
5.40 pm Day students’ tutorials 
 
Tuesday 14 December 
Late start - lessons start at 10.20 am 
HH Clothing Exchange – LC4 break & lunchtime 
10.00 am – 5.00 pm Hurtwood Concert 2022 auditions in the 
Theatre 
5.00 pm INTO THE WOODS full company notes 
Hurtwood Film Academy multi camera shoot, INTO THE WOODS 
7.30 pm INTO THE WOODS performance 
 
Wednesday 15 December 
8.50 am Departmental meetings 
2.00 – 5.00 pm Hurtwood Concert 2022 auditions in the Theatre 
Hurtwood Film Academy multi camera shoot, INTO THE WOODS 
7.30 pm INTO THE WOODS performance 
 
Thursday 16 December 
Christmas Lunch for the whole school 
3.00 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Concert 2022 recall auditions in the 
Theatre 
Hurtwood Film Academy multi camera shoot, INTO THE WOODS 
7.30 pm INTO THE WOODS performance 
 
Friday 17 December 
DEADLINE: A2 History coursework 
1.20 pm The Winter Festival 2021 in the Drawing Room 
3.05 pm Term ends for students not involved in the show 
4.30 - 6.00 pm INTO THE WOODS rehearsal, notes & awards 
7.30 pm INTO THE WOODS final performance 
 


